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next down 'rain. While approachin!!
Diamond Harbour Station the disabled rake of train No. BD 154 Down Rot uncoupled due to the breakalle of pad-lock of the safety chain which had been used to secure the two rakes. As a result the disabled rake of train No. BD 154 Do\V:1 rolled down, mounted the dead cnd buffer and hit the end rO:>111 of the station building. In Ihi, accident four persons were killed and X :H!-tlaincJ injuries.

(c) No.

(d) Thc accident Was inquired into by a commiltee of Se·.lior Scale Officers.

AI'POI"I~I1:"r 01' ONE MAN Ad HoC'
TRlBl'''.\L

254. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE.: Will the Mini,ter of RAII.WAYS be pleased to ",tall.: :

(a) whether a one-man at/ hoc Tribunal has been appointed to JlO into the various demllnds of the railwaymen; and

(b) if "'. whether the demands include those which were included in the list of demands submitted by the All India Railwaymen's I'cderatiro in its strike notice for the 19th September, 1968?

THE 1\Ill'\ISTER OF RAIl.WAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA) : (a) and (b).
A decision to appoint an ad /we Tribunal in respect of certain demands put forward by the National l'ederation of Indian Railwaymen has been taken.; the ConstitutiO':l of the Tribunal is still under consideration.

Regarding the demands of All India RailwaYInen', Feueration for reference to ad /We Tribunal, no decision could be reached as the earlier negotiatiO':ls broke down an(j subsequently. the negotiating
;'aciliti" of the Federation have been with·
drawn with effect from 21-9-1968.

TMPORT LICENCES ISSUED TO Mis, AMTN
CHAND hARE LAL

255. DR. SUSHILA NAYAR: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) the number and value of import licences issued to Mis. Amin Chand Pyare Lal during the last 10 years;

(b) the quantity of Roods imported by the said firm agaiOlst each licence d\lring the same ~riod; and

( ,.) the amount of customs duty said by the firm in each case?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN mE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI) : (a I D.:tails of illlport licences issued to the firms are-
published in the "Weekly Butletin of Inuus-
trial Licences, Import Licences and Export Licences", a copy of which is aVailable in' tlle Parliament Library.

(b)' and (c l. This information is not' availat>le with the Import CO':ltrol Organisation.

INIJI,\N TRADE MISSION TO MALA\SIA

256. DR. SUSHILA NAY AR: Will the-Minister of COMMERCE be pleased 101
State:

(a' whether a trade delegation from India had gone to Malaysia during the month of September. 1968;

(b) if so, the composition of the trade-
dele_~ation;

Ie) the naturc of discussions held with thc Government of Malaysia; and

(d) the decisions arrived at?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH) : (a) No. Sir.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

1\1/5. ATUL PRODUCTS

257. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH:
SHRI GHA YOOR ALI KH~N::
SHRI KEDAR PASWAN:
SHRI SHIV CHARAN LAL::
SHRI K. LAKAPPA:
SHRI A. SREEDHARAN :
SHRI ], B. SINGH:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply l!ivc';1 to Slarred Question No. 1537 on the 30th April. 1968 and state:

(8) whether the complaint. dated the 22nd May. 1968 made by Shri Babubbai Mallanbhai Desai regarding Mis. Atul Pro~
ducts referred by the Ministry of Steel •.
Mines and Metals has been received;

(b) if so, whether the inquiry has been. instituled to probe into the affairs;
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(c) if so, the broad outlines of the report; and

(d) if inquiry has not bee':! instituted.
·the reasons therefor?

1HE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED) : (a) to (d). The Hon'ble Members are presumably rderriDl to the complaint, dated the 22nd May, 1967 which was received through the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Metals. The mattm' has since been taken up for investigation by that Ministry.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF PANDEY CoMMITTEE
ON DURGAPUR STEEL PLANT

25S. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH:
SHRI K. LAKJ(APPA:

WlIl the Minister of STEEL, MINES
AND METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the recomme':ldations of the Pandey Committee regardin.l!: the wheel and axle and sleeper and plant at Durgapur Steel Plant have been implemented. and

(b) if not. the reasons therefor?

TIlE DEPUlY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL. MINES AND
METALS (SHRI RAM SEWAK) : (a) and ( b). There are seven recommendations relating to the Wheel & Axle and Sleeper Plaal. These recommendations inc!-udc strengthening inter· stage inspection, introduction of a proper system of production planning. detailed study to correct defects in. the bonus scheme, expert examination of techniques of the Plant so as to institute remedial steps, etc. These are being im-
;plemented. For instance. inter-stage inspection is beinl! implemented. a progress 'Planning cell has been set uP. an expert team from the U.K. exami':led techniques
·and processes in the Plant and remedial action haa been taken in th~. ljgbt of their recommendations. an inccnti\'ft scheme is beina studied under the /IIIi\llulee of the ConsullZlcy Group of ~ llyd~ral;!ad Staff
.CollellC.

.PAYMENT OF AuEus op BoNUS IIY
N.C.D.C.

2S9. SHRI KAMESIJWAR SINGH:
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:

Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES
,and METALS be pleased 1.0 state ;

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the fact that the NlIliooal Coal Development Corporation has rcfuled to pay arrears of bonus for the years 1961-
64; and'

(b) if so. the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUlY MINISTER IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF STEEL. MINES AND
METALS (SHRI RAM SEWAK) : (a) and (b). Under the provisioos of the Bonus Act, 1965. profit sharin!: bonus was not payable for the accounting years
1961-62 to 1963-64. However, in order to
promote better employer<mployee relationship the manallCment have paid to the employees other than managerial personnel. the maximum of whose pay scale dill not exceed Rs. 575 and ('X-/:rtllill amollnt Ca!Cll-

lated at the rate of 6 per cent (that is 2 per cent for each of the years 1961-62 to 1963-64). In addition. another 2 per cenl was paid by the/Corporation to the drought relief fund on behalf of the employee"
However, on the basis of a dispute raised by the employees of the headquarter's organisation of the National Coal Developmenl Corporation. the matter ha. been referred to adjudication by the Mi'aistry of Labour.
Employment and Rehabilitation.

MINE OWNERS

260. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH:
SHR[ K. LAKKAPPA:

Will the Minister of STEEL. MINES
AND METALS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of mine owners operating in Chikka Naikanahall Taluk in Tumkur District and Hiryur, Hosadurga Taluks in Chitradurlla District:

(b) whether Government have received complaints that some mbe owners are cheat in!: the Government in the payment of Royalty and otber taxes: and

(c) if so. whether any enquiry has been made in this reprd ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF STEEL. MINES AND
METALS (SHRI RAM SEWAK) : (a) to (c). The information has been called for from the State Government a'ad will be laid on the Table of' the House as soon as available.

